

No. 10-1297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANCE DAVENPORT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
WALTER M. WEBER
SHANNON B. DEMOS
JOHN TUSKEY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI IN THIS CASE AND IN <i>UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL ASSOCIATION V. AMERICAN ATHEISTS</i> TO CONSIDER REJECTING THE ENDORSEMENT TEST.....	6
A. The Endorsement Test lacks historical support and thus is likely inconsistent with the Establishment Clause’s original meaning.....	6
B. Because the Endorsement Test empowers federal courts to provide relief for government action that causes only offense or hurt feelings, and only for those opposing religious displays, the test is in tension with this Court’s standing jurisprudence and is fundamentally unfair.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>City of Elkhart v. Books</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001) (Rehnquist, C.J., dissenting from denial of cert.)	1
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	4, 5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	3
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	9, 10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	10
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5, 6

Other Cases

ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.,
240 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Ky. 2003)..... 2

ACLU of Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth
419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) 1

ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook,
375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004) 1

Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan,
616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010) 3, 4, 12

Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago, 827 F.2d 120
(7th Cir. 1987) 8, 9

Books v. Elkhart Cnty.,
401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005) 5, 12

*Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. City of
Marshfield*, 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000) 1

Schmidt v. Cline,
127 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Kan. 2000)..... 2

Statute

VA. CODE ANN. § 57-1 (2011)..... 8

Other Authorities

GERARD V. BRADLEY, CHURCH-STATE RELATIONSHIPS
IN AMERICA (1987) 7

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933 (1986).....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992).....	6, 7
Steven D. Smith, <i>Symbols, Perceptions, and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the “No Endorsement” Test</i> , 86 MICH. L. REV. 266 (1987).	6, 7, 10
Steven D. Smith, <i>Separation and the “Secular”: Reconstructing the Disestablishment Decision</i> , 67 TEX. L. REV. 955 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists</i> , No. 10-1276 (Petition for Certiorari filed April 20, 2011)	4
